

No. 03-814

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
WILLARD STEWART,

Petitioner,

v.

DUTRA CONSTRUCTION CO.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

—◆—
DAVID B. KAPLAN
Counsel of Record
THOMAS M. BOND
TIMOTHY BAROUCH
THE KAPLAN/BOND GROUP
Boston Fish Pier
West Building, Suite 304
Boston, Massachusetts 02210
(617) 261-0080

DAVID W. ROBERTSON
MICHAEL F. STURLEY
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 232-1350

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT REGARDING PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
1. Legal Background.....	3
2. Factual Background	4
3. Procedural Background.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. Congress has explicitly defined the term “vessel” for Jones Act purposes in 1 U.S.C. § 3.....	10
A. Congress defines a “vessel” as “every de- scription of watercraft or other artificial contrivance used, or capable of being used, as a means of transportation on water”	10
B. Congress created the vessel requirement for Jones Act seaman status in the 1927 Longshore Act	11
C. When an Act of Congress uses a mari- time term of art without defining it, the term is presumed to have its established meaning.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The 1 U.S.C. § 3 definition of “vessel” was well established in 1927	13
E. Legislative history shows that Congress meant for the 1 U.S.C. § 3 definition to have broad application throughout the maritime law, including the Jones Act context.....	17
F. Other statutes show that Congress meant for the 1 U.S.C. § 3 definition to have broad application	19
G. This Court has used 1 U.S.C. § 3 to determine the meaning of the term “vessel” for analogous seaman-status purposes	20
H. The 1 U.S.C. § 3 definition is not overly inclusive in the Jones Act context	21
II. Under 1 U.S.C. § 3, the dredge <i>Super Scoop</i> is a vessel.....	25
A. The <i>Super Scoop</i> regularly functions as a means of transportation on water	25
B. This Court has consistently treated dredges as vessels.....	27
C. When Congress created the vessel requirement for Jones Act seaman status in 1927, the vessel status of dredges was conclusively established	27
D. Legislative history confirms that the 1927 Congress used the term “vessel” to include dredges	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. Because Stewart’s work exposed him to the perils of the sea, classifying the <i>Super Scoop</i> as a vessel furthers the purposes of the Jones Act	30
III. The First Circuit’s test for Jones Act vessel status is fundamentally flawed.....	32
A. The First Circuit, impermissibly ignoring the applicable statutory definition, treats a nontraditional vessel as a Jones Act vessel only when the vessel is in motion	32
B. The First Circuit’s test violates the <i>Chandris</i> Court’s anti-snapshot rule.....	33
C. The First Circuit’s rule is in tension with this Court’s decisions holding that the term “seaman” in the Jones Act is defined by section 2(3)(G) of the LHWCA....	34
D. The First Circuit’s rule is inconsistent with this Court’s decisions recognizing the vessel status of dredges and comparable watercraft	35
E. The First Circuit’s rule is inconsistent with the purposes of the Jones Act.....	36
F. The First Circuit’s overemphasis on the vessel requirement for seaman status discourages lower courts and counsel from properly attending to the other four requirements.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>The Alabama</i> , 22 F. 449 (C.C.S.D. Ala.1884)	35
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1997)	8, 17, 18, 21
<i>Bernard v. Binnings Constr. Co.</i> , 741 F.2d 824 (CA5 1984).....	32
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	13
<i>Butler v. Ellis</i> , 45 F.2d 951 (CA4 1930)	28
<i>Cantey v. McLain Line, Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 667 (1941) (per curiam)	36
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Charles Barnes Co. v. One Dredge Boat</i> , 169 F. 895 (E.D. Ky. 1909).....	16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. United Dredging Co.</i> , 14 F.2d 364 (CA9 1926)	16, 20, 35
<i>Conoco, Inc. v. Halter-Calcasieu, L.L.C.</i> , 865 So.2d 813 (La. App. 2003).....	31
<i>Cope v. Vallette Dry Dock Co.</i> , 119 U.S. 625 (1887)	15, 22, 23
<i>Desper v. Starved Rock Ferry Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 187 (1952)	24
<i>DiGiovanni v. Traylor Bros., Inc.</i> , 959 F.2d 1119 (CA1) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 827 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Director v. Perini North River Associates</i> , 459 U.S. 297 (1983)	36
<i>In re Eastern Dredging Co.</i> , 138 F. 942 (D. Mass. 1905).....	16, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Easley v. Southern Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 965 F.2d 1 (CA5 1992)	33
<i>Eastern S.S. Corp. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 256 F. 497 (CA1), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 250 U.S. 676 (1919)	16
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 206 U.S. 246 (1907)	15, 20, 27, 35
<i>Evansville & Bowling Green Packet Co. v. Chero Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 19 (1926).....	9, 15, 21, 22, 23
<i>Gault v. Modern Continental/Roadway Constr. Co.</i> , 100 Cal. App.4th 991, 123 Cal. Rptr. 2d 85 (2002)	31
<i>George Leary Constr. Co. v. Matson</i> , 272 F. 461 (CA4 1921).....	16
<i>Gianfala v. Texas Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 879 (1955) (per curiam).....	36
<i>Gonzales v. United States Shipping Board</i> , 3 F.2d 168 (E.D.N.Y. 1924).....	24
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	36
<i>Grimes v. Raymond Concrete Pile Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 252 (1958) (per curiam).....	36
<i>Harbor Tug and Barge Co. v. Papai</i> , 520 U.S. 548 (1997)	31, 34
<i>The Hurricane</i> , 2 F.2d 70 (E.D. Pa. 1924), <i>aff'd</i> , 9 F.2d 396 (CA3 1925)	28
<i>The International</i> , 89 F. 484 (CA3 1898).....	16
<i>International Stevedoring Co. v. Haverty</i> , 272 U.S. 50 (1926)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995).....	36
<i>Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp. v. Pfeifer</i> , 462 U.S. 523 (1983)	36
<i>Ketnor v. Automatic Power, Inc.</i> , 850 F.2d 236 (CA5 1988).....	24
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	21
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	13
<i>Morehead v. Atkinson-Kiewit, J/V</i> , 97 F.3d 603 (CA1 1996) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1117 (1997)	7, 35
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	13
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981)	13
<i>Nogueira v. New York, N.H. & H. R. Co.</i> , 281 U.S. 128 (1930)	36
<i>Norton v. Warner Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 565 (1944)	8, 20, 21, 35
<i>Offshore Co. v. Robison</i> , 266 F.2d 769 (CA5 1959).....	31
<i>The Pioneer</i> , 30 F. 206 (E.D.N.Y. 1886)	16, 26, 28
<i>The Robert W. Parsons</i> , 191 U.S. 17 (1903).....	35
<i>Roberts v. Williams-McWilliams Co.</i> , 648 F.2d 255 (CA5 1981)	24
<i>Roper v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 20 (1961)	24
<i>Saylor v. Taylor</i> , 77 F. 476 (CA4 1896).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Seabrook v. Raft of Railroad Cross-Ties</i> , 40 F. 496 (D.S.C. 1889).....	16, 20, 35
<i>Senko v. La Crosse Dredging Corp.</i> , 352 U.S. 370 (1957)	27
<i>South Chicago Coal & Dock Co. v. Bassett</i> , 309 U.S. 251 (1940)	36
<i>Southwest Marine, Inc. v. Gizoni</i> , 502 U.S. 81 (1991)	34, 36
<i>Standard Dredging Co. v. Murphy</i> , 319 U.S. 306 (1943)	35
<i>The Steam Dredge No. 6</i> , 222 F. 576 (S.D.N.Y. 1915), <i>aff'd</i> , 241 F. 69 (CA2 1917).....	28
<i>Swanson v. Marra Bros., Inc.</i> , 328 U.S. 1 (1946).....	3, 11, 34
<i>Tonnesen v. Yonkers Contracting Co.</i> , 82 F.3d 30 (CA2 1996)	37
<i>The Virginia Ehrman</i> , 97 U.S. 309 (1877)	27, 35
<i>Waganer v. Sea-Land Service, Inc.</i> , 486 F.2d 955 (CA5 1973)	24
<i>Warner v. Goltra</i> , 293 U.S. 155 (1934).....	31
<i>Wayne Construction, Inc. v. Lenard</i> , 56 F.3d 75, 1995 WL 309188 (CA9 1994) (unpublished)	24
<i>West v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 118 (1959).....	24
<i>Zurich Gen. Acc. & Liab. Co. v. Industrial Accident Comm'n</i> , 191 Cal. 770, 218 P. 563 (1923), <i>cert. denied</i> , 263 U.S. 722 (1924)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
1 U.S.C. § 1	17
1 U.S.C. § 3	<i>passim</i>
Whaling Convention Act, 16 U.S.C. § 916(e)	19
Interstate Act Against Importation of Motor Vehicles, Vessels and Aircraft, 18 U.S.C. § 553(c)(3).....	19
Anti-Gambling Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1081	19
Sentencing Reform Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3667	19
Tariff Act of 1930, 19 U.S.C. § 1401(a)	19
Neutrality Act of 1939, 22 U.S.C. § 456(c)	19
Excise Taxes Act, 26 U.S.C. § 5688(c).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(3)	6
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2674	13
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(5)	13
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act (LHWCA), 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950.....	11
LHWCA § 2(3)(G), 33 U.S.C. § 902(3)(G)	<i>passim</i>
LHWCA § 2(21), 33 U.S.C. § 902(21).....	12
LHWCA § 5(b), 33 U.S.C. § 905(b).....	6, 7
Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1321(a)(3)	19
Deepwater Ports Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1502(19)	19
International Regulations for Preventing Collisions at Sea Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1601(1).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Inland Navigation Rules Act of 1980, 33 U.S.C. § 2003(a).....	19
Anti-fouling Paint Control Act of 1988, 33 U.S.C. § 2402(11).....	19
Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. § 2701(37)	19
Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. § 201(i)	19
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(28).....	19
Shipping Act, 46 U.S.C. § 2101(45)	19
Limitation of Liability Act, 46 U.S.C. App. § 183	22
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. App. § 688(a)	<i>passim</i>
Merchant Marine Act of 1920, 46 U.S.C. App. § 801	19
Federal Ship Mortgage Insurance Act, 46 U.S.C. App. § 1271(b)	19
Submarine Cables Act, 47 U.S.C. § 30	19
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 153(39)(A)	19
Interstate Commerce Act, 49 U.S.C.A. § 13102(23) (Supp. 2003).....	19
Contraband Seizure Act, 49 U.S.C. § 80301(3)	19
Revised Statutes § 1	17
Revised Statutes § 3	<i>passim</i>
Revised Statutes § 4612	28
Act of July 18, 1866, ch. 201, § 1, 14 Stat. 178	14
Act of July 20, 1868, ch. 186, § 19, 15 Stat. 132	18
Act of June 29, 1870, ch. 169, § 7, 16 Stat. 170	14
Act of July 30, 1947, ch. 388, 61 Stat. 633	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
68 Cong. Rec. 5402-12 (March 2, 1927).....	29, 30
68 Cong. Rec. 5908 (March 4, 1927).....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 69-1767, 69th Cong., 2d Sess. (1927).....	29
S. 3170, 69th Cong., 1st Sess. (1926).....	29
Union Calendar No. 644, 69th Cong., 2d Sess. (1927).....	28
<i>Revision of the United States Statutes as Drafted by the Commissioners Appointed for that Purpose (1872)</i>	18
ADMINISTRATIVE RULING	
Internal Revenue Service Cumulative Bulletin 1937-1, p. 408.....	35
SCHOLARLY COMMENTARY	
Steven F. Friedell, 1 <i>Benedict on Admiralty</i> § 165 (7th rev. ed. 2003)	15
David W. Robertson, <i>A New Approach to Determin- ing Seaman Status</i> , 64 Tex. L. Rev. 79 (1985).....	31
